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CHAPTER VIIE
COITSVILLE"

INTRODUCTORY.

I'his 'is township two of range one ol the
Connecticot Western RBesérve, and forms the ex-
treme northéastern comer of Mahoning tounty,
Coisville Is thus bounded : ¢n the narth by
Hubbard, Truombull county; on the east by
Pennsylvania § on the south by Poland ; and on

the west by Youngstown.

The rownship con-

tains the little village of Coitsville Center, which,
however, is situated a liale south of the geo-

*Mainiy fram facts collected by [obtn Shielids,
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graphical center of the township; also a por
tion af the little mining village known as Themn
Hill, now in a condition of decline,

The land of the wwnship is excellent for
farming purposes, the sail beéing genemlly a deep
and fertile loam.  The nearness of Youngstown
gives the farmers the advantage of a ready
market, and as their Tand 35 constantly rising m
value, we find them gencrally well-contented
and Prosperous,

The surface is quite varable.  In the castern
and southern portions of the township are a
number of steep hills of considerable elevation,
reaching back some distance from the Alahon
ing river, This stream cuts across the south-
eastern part of the township, and its green banks
and fertile bottom lands here form some of the
finest natural scenery in the whole county,
From the big hill east of Struthers can be oh:
tained o view of the Mahaning vatley surpassing-
Iy rich in its extent and beauty.  Busy hamlets
overhung by dark clouds of smoke impress the
spectator with the greatness of the industrics of
the valley ; while vast expanses of woodland, in-
terspersed with many  richly cultivated farms
adarned with fields of waving grain which star-

round the comfortable farm houses and barns: |

the sleek ecattle grazing m the meadows; the

busy farmers in their corn-fields, or driving along |

the roads with wagons heavily laden with the
fruits of their toil, all show that the agricnliural
community 38 as thrifiy and as active as the
manufactorers.  Could one of the men who in
1768 entered this beautiful valley and found it
as silent and as wild as ever primeval forests
were, its solitude invaded only by the prowling
savage, the stealthy beasts of prey or flocks of
bircds—could soch 2 one now rise from his yeaes
of sleep in the prave and behold this bustling
scene, his astenishnient, surprise, and amaze-
ment woold doubiless equal the fecings of Rip
Yan Winkle on his return to his former hone.

Excepting the Mahoning, the sireams in this
township are small and wnimportan. Dy ron
pursiés a winding course and drains o consider-
abile portion of the surface.  Other sall stréams
ATC NUMCrOus.

Coal has been mined t some extent in former
vears, hat al present no mines of importance
are in operation. Thorn Hill and vicinity formed
8 busy nining community, but the banks were

deserted for other and more promising ones not
sitpated in Coftsville.  Agricultore is the main-
stay and support of nearly all the inhabitanes of
the township,

FURCHASE AND SUBVEY.

Previous to the year 1798 Daniel Coit, of the
State of Connecticut, purchased from the (lon:
necticut band compony township number two in
the first range, and gave to it the name of Coits-
ville, 1t does not appear that he ever became
a resident of the township, but authorized
Simon Perkins, of Warren, to act as his general
agent.

ln 1798 Ar Coit sent on a party tosarvey his
land and puot it in' the market. John Partridge
Bissel was the chief survevor and also the sob-
agent for the sale of the land,

ORGANIZATION AND FIRST ELECTION,

In 1806, December gth, the following was
given at Warren, Trumbuli county:

ORCEEED, by the beard of commissimers for the county of
Trumbaell, 1hat number e, in the Gra mage of wwaships
I sabd connty, be set off a8 4 separaie townahip, by the
pame of Coltsvifle with all the rights, privileges, asd im-
rvianiiies Ty B given 10 and Invesed In any towoshipin this
Stare, ol the frst meeting of sad twwnship eholl be held at
the hoae formedy ocenped by John B Hisssl, o said wowne
I.hl:;l.

Atlesl - WiLLIAM WETMORE,

Clerk Com nissiomers fel fem,

The first elecrion was held April 6, A Do
1807, Alexander M'Guifey, chairmun, John John-
son and Joseph [ackson, jodges of the election,
‘Ihe following officers were chosen: Joseph
Bissel, township clerk; William Huston, Joseph
Jackson, and Willlam Stewart, trustees; Joha
M'Call and Timothy Swan, overseers of the
poor; William Martin and Ebenezer Corey, su-
pervisors of highways; David Cooper and Jolin
Stewart, fence viewers; James Stewart apd Alex-
ander M'Guffey, appraisers of houses; Alexander
AM'Guffey, lister; James Lynn, constable; John
Johnson, treasurer:

INTERESTING TOWNSHIP RECORDS.

The records of the township for o few years
fallowing its organization show & number of in.
teresting facts.  Here 15 one which we copy from
Towship Record Book No. 1, page 98:

At a mesting of William Huston, Joseph ]ackson, and
Wiy Steiart, tridees Tor the township of Colaville, at
thie ivelling huuze of Joreph Binzel of sqkd 1owe, on April
a7, 1508, ordlercd, hat every preson shlgjeol 1o pay & county
1, according (o the Aot pﬂ:lln] Ly the Cleperal .\mhl’- of
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the Swmte of Objo, Decomborzy, s8oy, 1o all gen syuireeds;
and i addition vo e lon sgoireels, sieh person to kil two
souirreks for sach cow and Four for cach horse; and i apee-
s0n have but ane cow she 5 Exempi,

Attesty |esErn PrRseL,

Tewnship lerk

Same page :

At mesting of the inhabitunts June 27, 1808, voted that
the sqoirred aot be continued to the st day of Augosd et
before recurns are monde 1o the collecior af county e

Avtest |usera Bissee,

Township Cherke

There are severnl records muade of warning
poor peaple, likely to become township charges,
1o quit the township.

TAXES IN 1803,
Fram ancient records we learn that the entire

amount of taxes assessed upon Cotsville m the
year 1803, was $1405 A copy of the list is

given.
COITEVILLE, WANGE DRI, TOWN ONE
Arricanng Amonnt
of L. of tux,
Avigusting, Danlel (. . o5y Poodey, James, .. 0 65
Filzsell, Toseph.... ... Fr Robly Matthew 44
Cooper, Bavid -, ... oo - Shahy, Roper. . . B
Casper; Cramer ... B Shiclds: James. 36
Fiweh, Amdrew | . Gr - Smith, fames. 4
(riven, Johm. ... Hi g2 Slowart, Willeom j'r . )
Gilllan, Matthew, ... . au | Thempson, John Jr.. i
Hooston, Willmm, ... . Gz Thampeon, Geofge 26
Harris, Hamabas. ... o Weeks, Willkom, . ... thh
Lvetaned, Amcs, .. L i Wikion, Robem., ..., 9
Meers, James, .. ... 20, Wilson, Daniel.. ... 90
Martin, Whlam_..... 2o Whiia, James ... .. i
MuGoley, Alexaoder &y White, Francs. . ... 24
MeBride. Samuel. ., 4o Welch, James. ..... 0
MeCall, John: .0 oui. 32
Vorer, John.., ., ...-. =0 Tewl,,. ... ... ...814 9%

EARLY SETTLERS

To Amos Loveland belongs the honor of
having made the first permanent setilement in
the township. He was a Revolutionary soldier
and served three years.  He came to Coitsville
in the spring of 1798, joined the surveying party
and spent the summer assisting them.  Inthe fall
he returned to his home in Chelsea, Orange
county, Vermone, having purchased all the land
in Coitsville sitvated on the sauth side of the 3Ma-
honing—a tract of four hundred and twenty-six
acres, mostly level, rich, and fertile. In December,
1798, with his wife and six children, he left
Chelsea for his new home, Mr. Loveland started
from Vermont with two sleighs loaded with bed-
diag, furniture, farming viensils, ete., each sleigh
being drawn by two horses  They tmveled in

1hig

this way until they reached the Susquehanna,
which they erossed on the jce at Whitestown ;
the snow disappearing soon aflter, Mr. DLoveland
traded his sleighs for a wagon, transferred his
goods into it and continued his journey.  April
4, 1709, he armnived with his Gamily upon his farm.
They began housckeeping in a small log cabin
which he had erected the previons year. This
cabin was about eighteen feet square; it had no
glass windows, and its door was made of clap-
boards with two sticks across, two of them being
hinges fastened by wooden pins,  Not a nul had
been used in the construction of this dwelling
A puncheon or split log Aoor eovered about half
the grovnd included within the logwalls,.  There
was no upper foor, and no chimpey except a
stone wall bwlt up about five feet 10 keep the
fire from the logs.  In this-cabin, of course with
the additien of some improvements; the family
lived six years, and then erected a larger and
more convenient one.

During the first year the family depended
largely upon the resulis of hunting for their food,
with occasional supplies obtained from the few
neighhoring settlements.  Mr, Loveland cleared
up his farm and resided vpon it until his death,
which accurred at the age of ninety. Mrs Love
land died when ninety-three.  Her maiden name
was Jemima Dickerson. The Lovelands were
the first family in the 1ownship, and to them were
born the f[rst male, as well as the first female
child born in Coitsville.  Cynthia Loveland was
born in June, 1799, and died in 1815, Her
brother Diavid, born a year or two later, was the
second child born in the rownship. He spent
the whole of 0 long life upon the old homestead,
and his heirs still own some theee hundred acres
of the ouginal farm. Ehzabeth Loveland, one
of the daughters, became the wife of William "
McFarlin and the mother of six sons and six
daughters, She died June 16, 1881, aged ninety
years, ten months and nine days. She enjoyed
the distinction of being a resident of the Western
Reserve longer than any other person, having re-
sided continuously in the Mahoning valley over
eighty-two years.

John 1. Bissel, the survevor of 1798, pur-
chased a farm including the center of the town-
ship, iade a clearing, and built a log-cabin, In
1800 he emigrated from his home in Lebanon,
Connecticut, with his family, consisting of three
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sons and sx daughters; and settled on s pur-
chase.  The family remained in Coitsville until

t805 or 1806 when they removed to Youngs: |

town in order that the children might have
betier school advantages. Mr Bissel was the
first acting justice ol the peace in Cotsville.
He died in 18rr. His daugluer Mrs, Mary
Eyle resided upon the old homestead from the
time of his father's death until her own. She
died in 1880, in the eighty-third year of her age.

Asa Mariner, then a single man, was one of
the surveying party.  In 3798 he purchased a
farma-a little northwest of the center of the town-
ship, upon which he settled in 1800c  He mar-
ried Sally Begps and reared a numercus and
respectable family. This couple lived to a good
oid age, honored and respected:  Mr. Mariner
was 2 member of the Disciple church, his wile
cf the United Preshyterian. The old farm 15 stil]
in the possession of two of the sons; Major
James Manner and his brother Ira.

Rev, William Wick was a ploneer of Coitsville.
He was a native of Long lsland, New York, but
came to this county from Washington county,
Pennsylvania,
a sermon In Youngstown, sald to have been the
first sermon preached on the Reserve.  About
1801 he purchased .a farm on the State line
which is now occupied by the Begas family.  Mr.
Wick was ordamed a preacher of the gospel by
the Presbyterian church and installed pastor of
the copgregations of Youngstown and Hopewell,
now Bedford, Pennsylvama, Al the Cotsville
Presbyterians of the old school attended his
church,  He continued m his relation as pastor
until death called him home in 1815, He was
a very popular preacher and was instrumental in
perstading persons of moral and religious char-
acter to settle in Coitsville
torate he preached fitteen hundred and twenty.

September 1,-1708, he preached

two sermans and solemnized sixty-nine marriages,
He was the fnther of eight sons and five daogh-
ters.  Of this family eleven hived to mature age,
Some of his sons attained some eminence in the
polisieal world,  William was Secretary of  State
in Indiana and James a judze of the court of
comman pleas in Mercer county, Pennsylvanio
The family were noted for being fine singers
and proficicms in penmanship.

Barney Harns, the first blacksnuth in Colts
ville townshap, came from Washmgton county,

During  his pass |

—— e

Pennsylvamia, and settled on section eleven pre-
vious to 1802, He brought up ten children,
thtee sons and seven daughters. George, the
unly son now living, resides: with his family in
Towa: “Three dauphiers with their families seill
in this vicinity, Mrs. Harris was a daughter of
Andrew Poe, noted for his encounter with an In-
din near Georgetown, on the Ohio river, Mz
A, B: Wilson, a grandson of Barney Harris, re-
sides on the old Harris farm.  David Wilson
came from Washington county, Pennsylvania, in
1803 or 1oy, He had two sons and three
daughters.  Of this number only one son, David,
is now living- -a resident of Fedford, Pennsylva-
nia,  Mr, Wilsen was a wheelwnght by trade.
In early years the little spinning-wheel was an
indispensable article in every houschold, and My,
Wilson engaged in its manufacture, and for many
years gave employment to several men in his
shop, where he made wheels; reels, and coffins.
The mmprovements made in spinning machinery
as time progressed destroyed one branch of this
business, but he continued the undertaking bus-
iness for many vears. Mr. Wilson erected a
grist-mill to be run by ox power, but after a few
years' trial it was prononnced a farlure and shan-
doned, He erected a brick house in 1815,
which 1s still oceupied by his descendants.
Alexander Mctiuffey and family moved  fram
Washington county, Pennsylvania, to Coitsville
i about the year 1800. His father and maother,
who were natives of Scotland, also came with
him, The family were zealous Presbytenans
Alexander was a farmer, and settled near Sand
Hill.  His son, Rev. William Meliufley, became
widely known as the author of a series of school
bouks known as Meliufley's Eclectie Readers
William was brought to Coitsville in infancy,
His maother—an excellent woman—used to de-
light in recounting the hardships they endured
during the first years of their residence lere,
and how she wsed to place William in a sugar-
trough while she assisted her husband in clearing
up the farm.  Willam reevived his common
school education in Coitsville, the writer of these
sketrhes bemg one of his schoolmates.  Our
schoal-house was a cabin built of round logs, sit-
uated at the corners of the farmes now pccupied
by ‘Fhowas Brownlee, Rev. H. 5 Boyd, Al Wil-
som, and Ambrose Shields.  William Mcluffey
afterwards tapnght school in the same place. He
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began the study of the dead languages under
John McCready, who taught a sclect school near
Pulaski, Mercer eounty, Pennsylvania, in 18179
completed his college coorse and graduated from
the college at Oxford, Ohio.  He was licensed
as a preacher by the presbytery, but was never
the settled pastor of any congregation.  Instead,
he devoted his life to the advancement of eda:
cation, He died in s seventy-sixth year at the
residence of his daughter in  Dayton, Ohio.
Rut his memory will be long perpetuated by his
works.  William McGuffey was a man of genial
temperament, a pleasant and affable speaker.

Mavid and Rebecea (Armstrong) Cooper set-
tled in the township in 1800, Five of their
children still reside in Coitsville. He was a na-
tive of Maryland; his wife of Pennsylvania,
Mr. Cooper was a member of the surveying
parly of 1708,

James Lynn settled early on section cleven.
His farm is now the Dalby farm. About the
same time with him John Johnson settled on
section ten,

Sampson Mocre, about 1802, settled on sec-
tion ten.  He lived and died in this township,
and brought up his family here, None of his
sons became setilers of Coitsville, -

William, James, John, and Dhvid Stewart
came here at different dates, Al were early
setlers.  David senled west of the village,

William, James, and John tock up farms in the |

northwestern quarter of the township,  David
Stewart, son of William, lives on  his father's
old place.  Robert Stewart, son of William,
lives: on section three. John and James set-
tled near William.  Mr. Ruosh owns a part of
James' farm, and the Grays a part of John's.

Thomas Early was among the first sertlers in
the western part of the ownship. The Fitch
family, elsewhere menmtioned, were among the
early settlers on the Mahoning.

Diavid DBrownlee, his parents, and his sister
Margaret, were early settlers near the south line
of the rownship. John Brownlee, who lives
near the Penniylvania line, is a son of David,
The family consisted of ten children, of whom
three sons and one daughter are still living,
John being the oldest.

Matthew Robb was an early seuler on the
William Price farm. He afierwards sold this
and built where Mr. McCartney lives.

Daniel Augusting, a sober, industrious; honest
German, settled tn the township in 180z, His
tamily is still well represented i this wownship.
It1s related of him that he was once oflersd
$15 for o cow which he had for sale. He re-
fused the price; said that $13 was all that she
was worth, and all he was willing to take,

Wilham Bell wos an early settler in the north-
east of the township, lived and died here
Some of his sons remained for a time, then
One, John Mnson Bell, lived
upon the old place until his death.

In the same peighborhood was Ebenezer (o
rey, whose family are all gone from the town-
ship,

A man named Thompson was an early settler
on Ambrose Shields’ farmy. He zold to Timo-
thy Swan, who lived and died there

Joseph and Mary (Goe) Beges, natives of Ire-
lond, settled m Coutsville, west of the village, in
1802. Their son, James Beggs, Esq, born June
17, 1799, is still a resident of the township. Jo-
seph Beggs was a soldier of 18712,

_Inhri Johnson, from Mercor county, Pennsyl-
vanin, settled in the eastern part of the town-
ship in 1803, He married Jane Caldwell, of
Beaver county, Pennsylvania, and brought up a
family of nmine children.  Only two are now liv-
ing, Samuel in Towa, and John in this township.
Mavid Johnson, one of his tamily, died m April,
188,

James Shields, a native of Ireland, came to
Coitsville i 1802 and purchased a farm of two
hundred and thirty acres east of the village, The
same vear he marned Margaret Walker, He
died in 1853 aged eighty years, He reared three
sons and five daughters, all of whom setiled in
Coitsville and had families, except one daughter
who died young. Al of the original family are
now dead excepting John, the oldest san, and
James, the youngest. The latter resides in
Loveland, Colorada,  James Shields, Sr., built
and operated the first distillery in the township.
It was erected in 18a3.  He operated it for a
few years, but not finding the business profitabile,
sold out and thenceforth devoted imself to em-
ployments more useful and benefieinl.  Ammi
R. and Prudence (Burrows) Biszel settled a linle
notth of the village in 1866, Their son, Partridge
Bissel, born in 1803, 1 still a remdent of the
township.  Ammi Bissel was a brother of John

moved  away.
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i
I, and eame from Vermont. He was the father | in that year.

af five sons and two daughters. He was the first
carpenter in the township, and was energetic and
active in his work. He was a good neighbor
and an honest man,

The Widow McFarlin (see Margery Anderson)
cane to this township from Ireland about the
year 1804, with a fomily of four sons and two
daughters, all of whom marned afier coming
here, Isabel, the oldest, married James MeGill;
Mary married Robert MeKean, scttled in Ells-
worth and died there ; Alexander settled south of
the center of Coitsville. He was accidentally
killed by the falling of a tree.  He had seven
sons and two danghters, maost of whom settled in
this vicinity, William settled on the top of the
hill on the Hazehton road.  He reared a laige
family. Eléven childrén armived at vears of ma-
turity. But one son is living, Anderson, at Coits-
Four of his daughters are living, viz:
Mrs. Lydia Mahan, Liberty, Trombuoll county;
Aliss  Jemima McFarkin, Niles; Mrso Matilda
Price, Coiteville, and Mrs. Lavina Harris; Voungs:
Andrew settled in the southem part of
the township, but later moved to Indiana and
died. He had a large family.  His sons are all
dead. Several daughters are living in Indiana,
James serthed on the road leading west from
the village and died there.  He had several chil-
dren, none of whaom: renain,

The first shoemaker, .t'it:’:|}'|'h!n _-‘Lilermn, CaAnE
from New Jersey, and settled south of the cen-
ter, early in this century.  He was hopest and a
good neighbaor, but antenperate in his habits,

The first tatlor was John [otter, a very early
settler, He was a good citizen, and a strict
Presbyterian. His farm was on the Huobbard
and Lowell road,  He had a large family, baot
not a branch of it remains here at the present
day.

The oldest man in this township is Alexsander
Beges, born o lreland about the year 1780
He settled i Costsville in 1b22.

The frst marmage ceremony was performed
abont 1803, wniting Ebenzer Corey and Polly
Thompsan in the bonds of wedlock.

The first death was that of an infant son of
juhr: I Bissel, and oceurred in 1800,

ville:

[0V

HARD TIMES.
The year 1811 brought hard times for many
ol the pioneers af Coitsville.  Mro Busel died

His fimancial affaits were found in
a bad condition, which brought disaster to many
of those who had purchased thelr lands from
him. Some had paid for their lands, received
their decds, and were, consequently, safe,
Cithers who had not got their lands paid for and
received their titles were canght up. No matter
how much they had pard, all fared alike and re-
ceived a small percentage on the money which
they had paid. The land had to be re-purchased
of abandoned. It was sopposed, had he lived
to settle wp bis own affaies, the result would have
been different.  Another cause of  disconrage-
mont was a series of very rainy seasons, which
Aooded the low, flat lands, and cavsed them to
be unproductive.  This caused n bad report to
e put into circulation concerning the town, and
many emigrants to pass us by,  Again, the War
of 1812 was upon us, and many of the men
subject to do military duty were drafted or vel-
nntecred, and went into the service: There weré
few left at home except women and children,
old men, cripples, and invahds.

Farmers, who had spent vears of hard labor
upon their lands, were asked to give them up.
At many a freside there was dejection and - de-
spondency.  Some men abandoned their claims
and left. Others exchanged their tarms for other
praperty; but o majority withstood their difficul-
ties and tmals.  Dlany of those who had lose
therr lands made new contracts for them, and
succeeded, finally, in retamning then.

In a few years the dark cloud broke and
passed away. ‘The felds ypelded good crops,
and there was an abundance of food for man
and beast,  The war termimated, and the Coits-
ville soldiers came home withowr the loss of a
man, itis believed.  If there had been woumn-
ing there was now rejoicing.  The claims for the
re-puchased farms were liquidated, the fee sim-
ple titles on record, and soon every farm had its
oceupant, amd vacant lots were no more 1o be
found in the township.

HIGHWAYS.

The fiest public highway lad out 1o this town-
ship is the east and west road, known as the
Mercer and Youngstown road. Tt 15 onehalf
mile gouth of and paralle] to the east and west
center line. It was established and opened in
1802,  Soon after that date the road known as
the Vellow Creek road, leading from Poland vil-
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lage to Hubbard, was opened through the town-
ship. In 1827 the Youngstown and Mercer road
became a post-road from New Bedford, Pennsyl-
vania, westward.

ENCOUNTER WITH A BEAR.

Patrick. Thompson, in 1803 or 1804, was re
turning homwe from Youngstown, and stopped at
J. P. Bissel's to transact some business which
detained him ontil near evening, when he pro-
ceeded toward home.  When he arrived on the
farm of Josiah Dalby, near the State ling, he
discovered a cub bear in his path. Determin-
ing to make its acquaintance, and it offering no
violent oppesition, he took it up in his arms,
It, however, soon became dissatisfied with his
nursing, and with loud cries notified its mother ;
she, being within hearing distance, hastened to
its rescue with mouth open and bristles up,
Thompson sceing that a [fight was imminent
sirove to get rid of his new acquaintance,  But
cub refused to break up friendly relations so
abraptly and clung to his arm with a regular bear
hug. Alter some effort he loosed its grip, and
to use his own language, he *threw the lule
devil into its mother’s face."

The battle now began, and Thompson seeing
his danger of defeat attempted to climb a tree
near by, but as often as he began to ascend
the bear would catch him by the feet and pull
him back, and with such energy did she make
her attacks that she tore the bottoms from his
shoes, and so Jacerated lis feet that he was
ever afterward a cripple, although he lived many
years after this event.  Up 1o this ume victory
seemed o be on the side of the bear; a
few more crunches at his feet and she would
have had it all her own way,  But fortunately,
at this juncture, Mr. Thompson obtained a

large splinter, and again making the attempt to |

chimb the tree she again made for him. He
made a drive at her with the splinter, and
Tockily =enl it deep imto one of hir nostrils.
She then resolved to have a truce until she
could get rid of the splinter; she would strike it
with one paw, then with the other, until she
effecied her purpose. By this time friend
Thompson was high in the tree, and neither
party was disposed to renew the fight.  Bruin
spon retired with a sore nose.  Thompson be-
came faint from loss of blood. It was now in

the night A heavy rain commencing to fall, he
ul‘

| squeezed the water from his linen bhunting-shirt

into his mooth, which revived him somewhat,
His halloomng was heard at the house of the

. Rev. Mr. Wick, and they came to his relief.

When they arrived the bear and her family bad
left.  This was the only known encoonter with
a wild bear in this township.

THE STRUTHERS TRAGEDY.

In February, 1826, Miss Dirucilla Struthers
left her father's residence in Coitsville for the
purpose of going to the post-office at Poland
village, where she expected to get a letter from
her affianced lover, then residing in - Washington
county, Pennsylvania. Her younger sister,
Emma, accompanied her down to the Mahoning
river, which was very high at that time, intend-
ing to feery her across, and then return home.
The skaff in which they wore 1o cross was fastened
nearly opposite the mouth ol Yellow creek, and
directly opposite 1o the present village of Struth-
ers. The young ladics were daughters of John
Struthers, whao settled in Poland township in
1799, held the office of sherff of Trumbull
coutity, and ather responsible offices, and was
well known and respected by the pioneers of this
county. They weresisters of the Flon. Thomas
siruthers, who was the proprietor of the thriving
village of Siruthers,

When the young ladics came to the bank of
the river Emma laid off her shawl and bonnet
on the shore, and they embarked on their fatal
voyage, Emuna was good with an car, and prac-
ticed in rowing and managing a skiff,

At this puint the known history of their lives
ends. It is involved in mystery that can not be
unraveled.  No human eye saw them on their
fatal voyage, as they were not spared 1o relate
the events of that awful hour, of what happened
or bufell them; why they were unable to propel
their crafi across the stream ; what were their
feckings and actions when they discovered their
dangerons and belpless siuation ; how many
plans they devised to regain a landing; how hope
and despair alternated each other in quick suc-
cession ; how their terrors increased os their dis-
appointments were repeated ; and as they ap-
proached the dam over which they were soon to
be precipitated how their souls sank within them,
when they beheld the foaming waters beneath
them and hope gone; what thoughts agieated

| their souls as they made the fatal descent, ther
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craft overturned, and the dark waters received
them.

Alexander Cowden henrd their cries, but did
not apprehend at the time that they came from
persans i distress,  David Brownlee reported
hiaving crossed the river a short ime previous in
that skiff; and that one of the cars or rowlocks
was defective in some way, which doubtless was
the cavse of the disaster.

When they were missed an ‘active search was
commenced. The next day the remains of Dhru.
cilla were found fastened to a bush which grew
on the river bank, one and onehall miles below
where they embarked.  Six weeks elapsed before
the body of Emma was  discoverad, It was
found at the head of an island near the Dickson
farm,

Mr, . B. Cowden has favored us with the
pbove facts. He was one of the searching party
from the first and wntil the body of Emma wias
found.

RELIGIOUS HISTORY.

A majority of the early settlers of Consville
weré church-going people, yet there was no
church edifice erected in the township untl

1838. The inhabitanis went to church in two -

different States, Ohiv and Pennsylvania ; in four
different counties, Trumoull and Mahoning in
Ohio, Lawrence and Mercer in Pennsylvania ;
and in eight different townships, Coitsville, Po.
land, Youngstown, Liberty, and Hubbard in
Ohio, and Shenango, P'ulaski, and Mahoning in
Pennsylvania.  Many still continue members of
churches in these various places.  The Method-
ists for some yvears held mectings I bacos,
sthool-houses and dwellings.  In 1835 they of
fected an organization, James McKinley, elass-
leader,  "This organization took place afier a
series of revival mectings held in Tobias K
ball's barn, in which Revs, Green, Preston, and
others took part,  They had no chareh building
until 1838 Then lsaac Powers, lite of Youngs
town, presented to the society a lat of land for
a church ‘site and cemoetery, the 1o lying on the
old Youngstown and Bedfiurd road, where the
PPoland road intersects jn John  Bis<el  and
Jamis MoCartney were very active In securing
funds with which 1o boild and compiete the
mectimp-house.  Janies MeCartney,  Abraliam
Jacabs, and John Bigsel were the first tridstces,
Upon this land, decded to the socicty in 1830,

the house was erected; and a living, working
corgregation worshipred there in peace and umity.
But when the agitation of the slavery question
struck this little band, division and bitterness
cante with it.  Troubles indreased until in 1/ Ba7
some Giodless incendiary applied a torch to the
church, and it was destroyed,  The guilty wretch
has never been detected.  In 1848 a new build-
ing was erecied upon the same site, superior to
the old in styleand finish, and there the Method-
18t Episcopals continue to hoid their services.

The Presbyterians orgamzed a congregation in
1836, A commodious edifice was erected at the
village in 1836 or 15837, and Rev. William Nes-
bit became pastor, John Jackson and [John
Lynn were elected ruling elders, and soon afier
Thomas MeGeehan and George Harris were
elected, and their names added 1o the session
roll.  Mr, MeGeehan is the only member of the
original session now left, and he s nearly four-
score years of age, Since Mr Neshit, who re-
mained several years, 3 number of clergymen
have officiated as stated preachers @ Revs, Dhick
som, McCombs, Thabluns, Kerr, Price, MeCrea-
dy, and Rice. The present incumbent is Kev.
Krush ; the present session, Thomas Moleehan,
George Gray, and  Joseph Hanna.  The roll of
commumnicants shows (welve males and twenty-
five females.  Is it not a question warthy of our
consideration whether the above proportion of
mizles and females will hold good in Heaven as
well as here?

In 1870 the old house was taken down and
rebuilt in better style, and in a more subsiantial
manner. The consttution of this church is
dated 1839, and to nt are aitached the names of
William Reed, John and Dawvis Jackson, |
. Hhrst, Getrge Harns, Sainuel Jackson, An-
drew McFarlin, Ebenezer Corey, and James
Rermey.

Of the early settlers the Lynns, Swans, |ohn-
sons, Moores, Martins, Bells, Coreys, Monteiths,
Murdocks, Jacksons, and Wicks were Preshyte:
rians; the Allens, Stewarts, Coopers, Hoostons
Milligans Beggses, Dicksons, MeGuffeys, Me-
Brides;, Reeds, Thompsons, and others were
United Presbyterians; the McCartmeys, Disscls;
Kirks, Kimmwls, Vails; McFarlins, Jacobses;
and others were AMothodist Episcopal.  Varous
other denominations wire also represented by
Coitsville people.
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THE FIRST MARRIAGE

in the township was that of Ebenczer Corey and
Polly Thompsan, about the year 1803, The
wedding lestival took place in and about a little
log ¢cabin, which was standing natil withinea few
years, on the farm of Ambrose Shields, This
couple lived together unul three children were
born. Then the husband died. The widow
afterwards married James Crooks and had a
large family.

EARLY SCHOOLS

The first school in Cowsville was taoght in a
log cabin on the farm of Joseph Beggs early in
the present centory, The cabin was a short dis-
tance west of the cemter. Jeremiah Breaden,
the father of Dr. Breaden, was the teacher.
Many of the scholars resided at a long distance
from the school-house. There were few roads,
and many were gulded through the woods by
blazed trees. Some of the members of rthar
school were aftcrwards reprezentatives 1o the
Legslature ; David Houston being one of this
nomber.

The Brst school-house proper, was a little log
building, damp and uncomfortable. It was
sitiated in the northeastern part of the township,
and was bailt about 1807 or 1828 The only
branches taught were reading, writing, and arith.
metic,  T'he Bihle was the class book for reading.
The more advatced pupils read in the Old Testa-
ment and were called the Bible class.  The
younger readers used the New Testament,  The
Bible, Webster's Spelling book, and Welsh’s
anthmetic, were the only text-books, When a
-scholar had mastered the rule of three his edu-
cation was considered finished, thoogh some of
the boys did not stop when they had accon-
plished this much, but finished the hook. The
old log school-house was removed about 1813
and replaced by a comfortable frame house,
which was tsed Jor school purposes untll de
stroyed by fire, about the time the State Legisla
ture took our srhools under its T:r\ul:l:;ion.

Several other school-honses were built and
used in the township, but none were so penna-
nent as the Harris school. In winter inale
teachers taught and were paid by assessing a cer.
tain rate per scholar. Summer schools were
ustally taught by ladies whose wages were raised
by volumary subscriptions.  The township 15 now

iyt

| divided into seven school districts, and is well

=

stpplied with good school-houses,
MILLY,

The first saw-mill in the township was erected
by Asa Macriner, one and one-fourth miles north-
west of the center, on Dry rums There was also
a corn-cracker run in connection with the saw-
mall.

The next mill was the MeFarho mill in the
south of the township, The building of mills
continued until there were seven saw-mills in
operation on Dry run, all propelled by its waters,
But as the lands were cleared the water of the
stream diminished, the mills became less useful
each vear, natil all were abandooed. o later
years steam saw-mills took the place of the old
water mills. There have been ten of these op-
crated in the township at different times and
places,  Wow there are but two.

There was a pood grst-mill ¢rected by Asa
Mariner, but it departed with the old saw-mills
There have been three mills in the township
which were run by horse- or ox-power—Wilson's,
Buchanan's, and Brownlee's—but they were in
operation but a short time.

DISTILLERIES.

Hlere, as elsewhere, distilling was considerably
carried on in ¢arly imes. James Shields had the
first distillery. Seven others were afterwards
built, some of them of little imporiance; bot
four of themy, namely, Loveland’s, Brownlee's,
William McFarlin's, and James McFarlin's,
pushed their business with energy for some years,
consuming about twenty-four bushels of grain
daily at least one hundred and Ofty days out of
the year, thirty-six hundred bushels per annum,
and putting npon the market nine thousand gal-
lons; more or less, of ardent spirits.

MORALS

Never was a drinking saloon in Coitsville suc-
cessfully operated. A few attempis wete made
to start them, all resulting in faillare, except in
the northwest part of the ownship 0 a linde
mining village.  When the coal was dog out the
iners beft, and the grog-shops failed for want of
clstaners.

No one was ever accused of murder here ex-
cept William O, Moore, who was tried and found
puilty of murderiny his sister-in-law, Sarah Stew-
art, and sentenced to State pricon for hfe, The
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beginning of the trouble was the vielation of the
seventh commandment. Moore served a2 nom-

Lier of years in prison, then was sent home to |
dic of consumption. Contrary to expeciation, |

he grew fat and enjoyed his liberty some years.
Except Moore only one other persan has ever
been sent to the penitentiary from this township.
He was a tramp and horse thicl, named Fair-
brother, and had been i Coitsville only a lfew
months,

BURIAL PLACES.

The cemetery near the Methodist church was
located in 1836 or 1837, The first interment
was that el a son of John Bissel, a merchant at
the village. This burial was made in 1837,

The cemetery adjoining the Preshyterian church
at the village was gotten up by private enterjirise.
Sanwel Jackson purchased a picce of ground
and donated it 1o the church for burial purposes
in 1878,

The remains of maost of the old settlers of
Consville are buried in the Deer Creck Church
cemetery, New Bedford, Pennsylvania,

THE VILLAGE

Coitsville has two stores, two wagon shops,
two blacksmith shops and a 1annery,  ‘There is
at present no hotel.  Andrew MeFarlin kept the
first hotel, the * Temperance house,” some years.
John Missel had the first store in the place in
i 1831 or 1832,

The carrtage works of M. D, B, Cooper are
worthy of special mention. The proprietor isa
yowng man of enterprise, and seems determuned
to win success. He s slready doing a very good
busincss,

EARLY JUSTICES OF THE PEACE.

John P. Bissel, 1% Mameith, Wilham Hous
tom, and James Shiclds were justices of the peace
previows ta 181 8.

POET OFFICE,

The first post road from New Bedford, Penn-
sylvania, to Youngstown was eaablished in 1827,
Mail was received once a week.  Willinm Biszel
was appointed postmaster at Contsville; John
Shields, Andrew  Mcbarling  James  Milligan,
Thomas Mclechan, David Jackson, and An-
dersnn MeFarlin were his suceessors in office.
Mr= Joseph Hanna is the present incumbent.

TANNIRIES,
The first lannery wos  operated by David

= e —

Shields, It was a failure and was soon aban-
doned. In 1832 William Stewart and R, W,
Shields commenced the business at the wvil-

lnge and the tannery started by them has been
successfully operated up o the present time.
Mr. Stewart became owner by purchase of Mr.
Shields’ interest in 1855, In February, 1875,
the building was destroyed by fire wogether with
a large amount of stock and the machinery, the
loss amounting o about $5.008, A new dnd
mich Jarger building has been erected, 86 x 40
feet and two stories high, and Mr Swewar is
doing a good busmess in company with his son
D. C. Stewart.

INCIDENTS OF THE 1812 WAR.

William Crawford, who had first settled in the
northeast of the township, was drafted mio
General Wadsworth's division of the northwest-
ern army early m the fall of 1812, and marched
to Camp Avery on the Huran nver about six
miles from the Inke.  On Sahbath evening, Sep-
temnher 258th, a runner came into camp with a dis-
patch from Sandusky bay staung that 2 company
of Indians had landed on the peninsula, A call
for volunteers to proceed to that point was made
instanter, and some sixty or seventy responded,
Crawford among the number. They were put
in command of Captain Coton, and started for
their destimation in the night.  They arrived at
Cedar Point, on the bay, abom dayhght Monday
morning, ¢rossed over the bay, and reached the
peninsula about sunrise,  On their way they had
been joined by athers until they numbered abou
ninety men.  I'bey then marched mland three
or four miles, and discovered satisfactory evi-
dence that there was a large number of Indians
on the peninsuli.

Ior same reason they decided to retrace their
way to the four boats in which they had crossed,
which boats they had left. in charge of eight
men.  T'hey had not gone far on their returmng
march when Indians concealed in the high grass
began firing wpon them, Captain Collon or-
dered his men into line of battle, Crawford
hastened to the captam and remonstrated, telling
him that they would all be shot down o thus
exposed.  An order was then issued allowing
each man to do as he chuse—* paddie bis awn
cance, lake care of himsell and pick off a red-
skin ot every opportumity,”  The firing was

Ihriﬁkll}' kept up for a short time, then ceased, ap-
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parently by mutual consent. In this skirmish
three of the soldiers were Killed and three
wounded. The dead were buried, and the
wounded cared for, then the march toward the
boats was again begun in goud order. They
had procecded but a short distance, however,
when the enemy again began to fire upon them.
The fire was returned with spirit and with good
offect, every soldier taking: care of himself as in
the previous encounter.  The captain ordered a
retreat. But Crawford and  his frend John
Burrell, another Coitsville wan, were too eagerly
engaged in the fight to hear the order.  While
cancealed in the grass he noticed a movement
near him and creeping a litile closer, saw an
Indian loading his gon,  Crawfurd fired and the
Indian lay stretched in death.  Presently another
savage was scen some distance uway, nearly con-
cealed (rom the soldier’s sight by intervening
grass and o tall weed near im..  Urawford fired ;
the weed doubled down and so did the Indian.

Burrell first noticed that the company had re-
treated and notified Crawford of the fact.  They
at once made haste to overtake their comrades
and soon came to a tangled pile of fallen timber,
at each end of which an Indian met them. Mr.
Crawford used to say that he never could tell
how he pot over those fallen trees, buot he passed
them safely, and so did Burrell.  Soon they came
up with a soldier carrying his brother, wha was
mortally wounded. They assisted him in car-
rying the dying man to a cabin where they lifted
up the floor, placed him beneath it and contine
ped thenn flight.  They soon camé to a house at
which Captain Cotton and about half of his men
had halied ; the other half had gone on to the
boats, taking with them all of the wounded,
eight in number.  On arriving at the shore they
found that the Indians had sunk two of their
baoats, while the men left on guard had taken the
other two and escaped, They, however, came
back, and the soldiers were transferred 10 Cedar
Point. The wounded were then placed in the
boats and semt on 1o the camp which they
reached in safety, Tuesday Crawford said to
Burrell that he would as hef be shot by the In-
dians as starved to death, and as he had had no
food since the previous morming, he proposed to
reconnoiler and see If some means of relief could
not be discovered., Burrell accompanied him.
They went down to the bay and discoverad an

| 1874

old canoe concealed in the grass. They imme-
diately returned 1o their companions and told
them of their good fortune.
men were selected to po down the bay in the
canoe and give notice al the camp of their si-
ativn.  This plan suceeeded admirably and in
due time reinforcements areived with material
aid and all were brought off in safety.

Two experienced

RELIGIILS EXCITEMENT.

A strange, mySIErous VISAon came upon
the Preshyterian churches aboul 18o5—a6. The
excitement is sald w have originated in Ken-
tecky amd spread northward through  western
Pennsylvania-and northern Ohio, agitating many
Presbwterian congregations.  Hopewell, one of
Rev. William Wick's charges, where most of the
Coitsville  prople attended church, was touched
by its influence.  Iis subjects were mostly young
people and generally females. They frst Le-
came excited in regard to their future state and
their condition here as sinners agamst Heaven
in the sight of God. Sobbings would convulse
them; spasmodic jerkings and twitchings then
ensued; finally they fll down prostrate and to
all appearances unconscious, I this state they
would remain for a lome time, but when the con-
gregation was dismissed they appeared to waken
and gain their vsual mind. At the ume there
was great controversy as to the cause of these
remarkable occurrences, some holding that it
was the inflognee of the Holy Spunt, while others

| held that it was the work of an evil spirit. Some

assigned mesmerism as a reason; others fanati-
cism. But soon all traces of the excitement van-
shed 1o return no mose,

NOTES OF SETTLEMENT.

James Milligan was born in county Tyrone,
Ireland, March 15, 806, and came to
this country with his parents; John and Mar-
garet, when a lad of twelve years. Three
brethers, John, Dixon, and Robert, came also at
this ‘tme, ‘The oldest brother, William, re:
mained in Ireland with his grandiather Milligan,
He was at length employed by a wealthy shipping
company #s clerk, and afterwmds taken into
partnership.  He died April 2, 188z, having
amassed a lortune of $z.0o00,600, Do settled
in the western pant of Ohio, where he became a
successful physician,  He died 0 February,
Robert died in 1875, At the time of
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his death he was prommently connected with the | of Youngstown, born May 17, t80g.  They bave

Kentucky tniversity. He was the author of
several works on the Bible, and held a high
position asan educator.  John lived a quiet and
honorable life on the homestead, and digd Janu-
ary, 1876,  lsabel, Thomas, and Samuel were
born after the mily came 1o Ameérica.  Janies
possessed a great memory, and the recollection
of his boyhood days was very sivid,  The voy-
age across the ocean was an intensely interesting
event to the keen Ingh lad, and many were the
anecdotes he conld relate in connection with it
The family settled in the northwest part of
Coitsville township about two and one-half miles
from the present city of Youngstown.
James married Catharine, sister of William Me-
Guffey, author of school readers bearing his
name, and afterwards engaged in the dry poods
business in Vieona, He afterward returned to
his first place of residence, where he held the
office of justice of the peace for three terms. In
1846 he was elecied commissioner of Trombull
county.  He wasa Democrat in politics, and an
influential member of the party. He was an
active member of the AMethodist  Episcopal
church, which he served in many capacities.  In
1850 his entire family was prostrated by 1yphoid
fever, at which time his wife and two ¢hildren,
Margarct and Alexander, died. The surviving
children were Isabel, John, Saraly, and Mary.
He married agoin Nancy M. Reed, daughter
of William Reed, By this marriage there wore
two sons, Dikon and Jamee He was a public-
spurited and imfuential man, and his  death,
which ocourred March 3o, 1881, was sincerely
and widely lamented,

lohn Shiclds, Coisville township, was born
September 1, 18504, His father, James, a native
of lreland, came tu the farm where Mr, Shields
now resides in 1802, from Beaver coonty, Penn-
:iﬂrutl.j.]_ 20, ATFN
died January 19, 1854  His wife, whom he
married in 1802, was Margaret Walker, of Mer-
cer county, Peansylvania.  She was bom Octo-
ber 1, 1783, died Felbruary 14 1852, They
Leought up & famaly of cugbt children, of whom
two sons are yel living, John and James The
latter resides in Loveland, Colorado, A dangh-
ter, Mmoo Mary Davidson, of Coitsville, dicd
July 6, 1881, aged seventy-cight yearss  John
Shiclds was married in 1829 to Sarali Davidson,
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had four children, and the three sons are vet liv-
ing, each of their farms being near the old home-
stead.  Names of children: James Davidson,
born January 24, 185305 Ann Jane, June 5, 1834;
John Gailey, fune 15, 18437 Ambrose, August
18, 1840, Ann Jane died Janvary a7, 1868,
Mr, Shields and all of the family are Republic-
ans, lemperance men, and members of the
United Dresbyterian church, Mr, Shields has
been honored by election to the following offices :
county commissioner, coroner, justice of the
peace, postmaster, etc.  He has been an elder in
s church for over forty yvears  His videst son,
one of our leading farmers, was married Decem-
ber 12, 1865, to Mary Gilchrist, of Coitsville.
The other sons are also married. ). 1), Shields
has a splendid farm residence, and the best barn
i the township. The Shields family 1s one of
activity and integrity.

Willlam Stewart was born in Coitsville, May
18, 1828, He is the son of William Stewart, a
native of Adams county, Pennsylvanian, who
came 1o this coumy previous 1o 1864, and settled
in the western part of Coitsville township, where
he lived and died, bringing up five sons and
three daughters.  Four sons are still living, Eli-
jah, Robeit, Willinm, and David,  Eljah resides
in DeKalh county, Hingis; the others in this
township.  William Stewart, 55, was one ol six
hrothers who came to the Western Reserve in
early tmes and setled in Trumball and Mahon-
ing conntigs.  All brouglt up families and lived
io be old.  Mr Stewart, when ¢ightegn years of
age, learned the business of tanning, 1o which
he s still enpaged.  He established his tannery
at Coitsville in 1832, and is sulll duing business
there, He married Jane Drownlée in 1833.
Four of their children are living: Mary E, (de-
ceased), Haldah, Morilla, David C., and Flor-
ence; all marrled cxcept Huldah,  Alrs, Stewart
died in 1863, aged forty-cight years, She was a
devited member of the Unmited Presbyterian
church for several years. Mr, Stewart is well
and favorably known as a bosiness man; has
lveld several townshig oiices.

John 5. Brownlee was borm ot Turfoor, len-
wickshire, Scotland, March 6, 1806, He came
1w America in 1830, and seuled in Coitsville
township, where he still resides, in 1831. He
has a farm of over two hundred acres and a very
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pleasant and comfortable home.  Mr. Brownlee
was married April 19, 1830, to Janet Patterson,
wha was born in Strathhaven, Scotland, Septem-
ber t1, t811. They have had eight children,
three ef whom are living, Margare: W., Ellen I,
Jane F., John A, James P,, Randal Seroges,
and William W, The second child, a duughter,
died in infancy.  Jane, Randall 5, and William
W., areé yet living. Mr and Mrs. Brownlee are
members af the Preshyteran church. They are
among the most respected citizens of Coitsville,

Robert DMavidsan was born in Youngstown n
1807. His father, Tames Davidson, 2 native of
Ireland. settled in Youngstown previous to the
year 18oo, e was marned  before coming to
the county to Margaret Croskery, a native of
Westmoreland  county, Pennsylvani.. They
brought up eleven children, eight of them still
living, Robert Davidson being the fourth child.
Mr. Davidson bought the farm on which he now
lives in 1831, and moved there the following
year. [He has been twice married-—first in 1532
to Anna Shields, daughter of James Shields, one
of the fArst settlers in Coitsville ; she died in
1835, In 1839 Mr. Davidson married Catha-
rine Lackey of Lawrence county, Pennsylvania,
They have three children, Anna, Mary, and
Frances Mary is the wife of James Cowden,
of Wheeling, West Virginia, and Frances is the
wife of 1), C. Stewart of Cobsville, Mr. and
Mrs. Dawidson have belonged to the United
Preshytetian church for many years, AMr David-
son hias been an elder in this church for over
forty years. He is a sound Republican and a
worthy citizen.

Jouhn H, Reed, farmer, was born in Coitsville
township in 1816, and has always resided here.
His parents, William and Martha Reed, were
among the early settlers They brought up a
family of Aive children, thice of whom are living,
viz: John, William, and Nancy (widow of James
Milligan), John H. Reed lives upon the farm
settled by his father.  The farm containg at [IFEs-
ent one hundred and seventytwo acres. D
Reed was first marnied in 1838 to Jane Kimmel,
daughter of Phibp Kimmel, of Coitsville.  They
had seven children, three of whom are living:
Lycurgus 5., born Septembuer 22, 183, died
March 14, 1863; Martha M., August 12, 1841,
died August 28, 1859 Philip K., July 4, 1843,
died July rg, 1859; Wilham H,, February 24,

i)

| 18395 SusanW., April 20, 1853; Elizabeth T,

Edward F, {iwins), Tune 26, 1856 Elizabeth
died November 14, 1871; Mrs. Reed died Feb-
ruary 24, 1862 In 18635 Mr Reed married
Mrs. Samantha McFarlin, daughter of William
MecClelland, by whom he has two children: Al
thea, born Aptil 23, 1863, and Pluma, June 2o,
1366, Mr. Reed §s a Republican. He has
keld the office of township trustee,  He does an
excellent farming husiness

John F. Robison was born in Mercer county,
(now Lawrence county) Pemasylvania, February
17, 1829, He cameto Mahoning county in 1857,
locating in Coitsville township. He purchased
his present farm in 1863 ; has one hundred and
fificen acres in Cottsville, with good buildings
and improvements, and owns also seventysix
acres with buildings, ete,, in Poland township.
He raiscs grain, cattle, sheep, etc,  Mr Robison
was married March 25, 1854, 1o Hannah Me-
Wilhams, of Lawrence county, Pennsylvania,
They have six children, Almina, Ellen, George
L, Wiliam ]., Elmér and Edward Lee (twins),
and Audley O, Mr. and Mrs, Rohison are
members of the Presbytenan church.  Mr
Robison is a sound Democrat.

Anderson McFarlin, a descendant of some
of the very earliest settlers e the county, was
born in Cattsville April 12, 1828, and has always
resided here. He s the owner of a good farm
of one hundred and ninety acres situated near
the.center of the township.  Mr. MeFarlin was
married April 26, 1349, to Sarah Kirk, Mis,
AleFarlin s the daughter of Andrew and Eliza-
beth {Baldwin) Kirk. Andrew Kirk came at an
carly date from Washington county, Pennsyl
vanii; he was originally from New Jersey. Eliz-
abeth Baldwin was the daughter of Caleb DBald-
win, one of the frst settlers in Youngstown.
Alr. McFarlin 15 one of a family of twelve chil-
dren; and Mis, MeFarkin the youngest of thir-
teen, Their children are William E., Alce K.,
Vina J., AMary E;, Betiie K, Willlam K., Frank
AL, Thomas L., and Charles A William E.,
Aliee K., and Charles A are deceased,  William
K. 15 now engaged on the new through-line
railroad in the capacity of éivil engineer. Mr
Mo Farlin has been a Republican since the party
was formed.  He was postmaster at Coitsville
for seventeen years. The family are well known
and highly respected in this county.
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Robert Lowry, Coitsville township, was born
in Poland township Audgust 12, 1318 His
parents were William and Mary (Houston) Low.
ry.  William Lowry was a native of the north of
Ireland, who scitled in Poland township about
the year 1806, and brought up three sons and six
davghters; two sons and four davghters are now
Ilis wife, Mary [Houston, of Scotch
parentage, was born in Lancaster county, I'enn-
sylvanin.  Her father, William Houston, came
to this county abouwt the year 18ca.  Robernt
Lowry was the fifth child of Willlam Lowry, He
settled in Coitsville township in 1842, He was
martied September 22, 1842, to Margaret Stew-
art, daughter of William Stewart, of Cotsville
township.  They bad four children, all living:
Mary Jane, wile of 1. C. McBride, Mahoning
township, Lawrence county, Pennsylvania ; Wil
liam S, Tulaski township, Tawrence county,
Pennsylvania; Theoressa |, wife of J. W, Me-
Nabb, Pulaski township, Lawrence county,
FPennsylvania; Sarah B, wife of W, 5 Allen,
Coitsville township, Mrs. Lowry died July 1,
1873, aged fAftysix years.  Me Lowry was mar-
ricd o second  time May 18, 18596, to Dliss
Anna- Madge;, daughter of Robert Madge, of
Lackawanna township, Mercer county, Pennsyl-
vania,  Mroand Mrs. Lowry are members of the
Unsted Preshyterinn church.  Mr. Lowry is a
sound Republican.  He has held several offices:
was justice of the peace for twelve consecutive
years, commencing in 1856; county commission-
er from 1366 to 1372, and has held several town:
ship offices.

J. M. Jackson was born in New Rediord,
Pennsylvania, Augnst 5, 1828, His father, John
lackson, settled in Coitsville township in 1803
J. M., Jackson bas followed a vartety of occupa-
tions.  When yvoung he tought school furseveral
years; then was a merchant. He now owns a
saw-mill, which does a good husiness, and is one
of our largest farmers.  NMr. Jackson settled in
Coitsville in 1864. From 1834 to that date he
had been in businegss in Truombull county. He
owns two hundred and twenty acres in this town-
shipp.  Mr Jackson was married March o, 1822,
to Rebeeca | Roberts, danghter of ‘Thomas N.
Roberts, Hubbard, Trumbull county. They
have two suns and (wo daughters-— Martetta,
sidney Delamar (o successtul attorney in Youngs-
town), Eliza Jane, and John Calvin,  Mr Jack

living.

—

son has been quitc prominent in local affairs,
and has held the offices of justice of the peace,
county commissioner, township clerk, trustee,
cte.  Heis one of our solid and energetic busi-
ness men.  He served in the army a short time
as raptain 1n company C, One Hundred and Sev-
enty-irst Ohio volunteers, enlisting April 28,
1864, for the one hundred days' service,

F. I Kirk, Coitsville township, was born in
that township July 11, 1846,  His parents were
Andrew and Sylvina Kirk. His father is sull
living, Mrs. Kok dicd eight years ago. Mz,
F. I Rirk is one of our active farmers; has
minety acres of good land; raises stock, and in-
tends 1o go into sheepraising. ln 1882 he re-
cewved over $150 in premioms at fairs, mostly on
pigs.  Mr Kirk was married, in 1869, to Miss
Almira J. Eailey, dawghter of C.'T. Bailey, of
Caitsville township, They belong to the Method-
ist. Episcopal church. M Kk is a Repuobli-
can, and a strong temperance man.  He was in
the army.  He enlisted in January, 1864, serv-
ing until the close of the war in company G,
Seventy-cighth  Pennsylvania volunteers, under
General Thomas,

Nicholas Jacobs [deceased) was bom near Gi-
rard, Mahoping county, January 13, 1810, His
parents were Abraham and Elizabeth (Kimmel)
Jacobs, who camie here at quite an early date.
After his  birth they returned w  Washington
county, Pennsylvania. In 1832 Abmbam Ja-
cobs and his son Nicholas returned to Mahon-
ing county, and settled near together in the
northern part of Contsville township.  Nicholas
Jacobs was maried January 1g, 1832, to Isabella
Brown, of Washington county, Pennsylvania.
They had two children, Lewis |, and Francis P,
both now residents of Youngstown. Mrs. Ja-
cobs died February 18, 1836, aged twenty-twio
years, Mr. Jacobs was again married September
12, 1837, to Pbwbe Kirk, of Coitsville town-
ship. Six children: Sheldon, Charles, Louisa,
Caroline, Alice and Phoeehe, Charles died in
the army, at Chattanooga, September 30, 1863,
aged twenty-wo years.  Phozbe died Seprember
o, 1851, aged one year. ‘The others reside in
the conmty.  Mrs. Phiche Jacobs died April 54,
1850, aged thirty-one.  His third wife, whom he
married October 1, 1850, was Mrs, Juliana Cal-
vin, aec Briggs.  She was born in Dighton, Mas-
sachusetts, September 25, 1820, She was mar-
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ried in 1842 to Robert Calvin, of Beaver connty,
Pénnsylvania, by whom she had 1wo children,
Josephus and Gostavas ; the latter a resident of
this township, and Josephos of Haollidayshurg,
Pennsylvania.  Mr, Calvin died February 11,
1845, aged twenty-seven,  Afr and Mrs. Jacobs
had seven children: Mary, Spencer, Myron,
Jessie, Clarinda, William, and Charles (3. Jessie
died Pecember 2, 1870, aged fourteen; Clarinda
September 28, 1861, aged two, The others reside
in Coitsville township.  Mr. Jacobs died Decem
ber 13, 1880, nearly seventy-one years of age.
He had been an earnest member of the Thisci-
ples’ church for about forty years of his life.
He was well known in this county, and highly
respected.

Andrew Garner Fitch came o this county
fram  Lebanon, Connecticut, and settled in the
western part of Coitsville township, on a farm
which had been taken up previously and some-
what improved by a man named Robinson, His
wife was Mary Levenwell, They had nine chil-
dren, none of them now hiving. Samuel Fuch
was the fifth child, and the longest survivor of
the family. He was twelve years of age when
he came to the county, having been horn in
175g. Samuel Fitch and his brother Henry
were soldiers in the War of 1812, The wife of
Sammel Fitch was Mary 1. Simpson, a native of
Maysville, Kentucky, They had bve children,
Mary Jane, Elizabeth B, Julia A, Joseph T,
and Caroling 5.  Only Elizabeth and Julia are
now living,  They reside at the old homestead.
Mrs. Fitch, their mother, died in 1848, aged
ffiy-two years. She was for many years a devot-
ed member of the Preshyterian chorch.  Mr
Fitch died in 1875,  He lived to a ripe old ape,
and was always an honored and respected citi-
¢en, He was an earnest friend of the Union,
and though he had no sons to send to the army,
he gave liberally of his means to aid in the
ranse.

John Cooper, lumber manufacturer, Coitsville
township, was born September 15, 1815, His
parents were David and Rebecca {Armstrong
Cooper, the former a native of Maryland, and
the latter of Washington connty, Pennsylvania.
David Cuoper came to Contsville tn 1708 and
helped 1o survey the Western Reserve. e
then went back to Maryland, and in 1800 re-

turned to Coitsville; took up four hundred acres,
3"

and spent the remainder of his life here.  He
died in 1855 in the ninety-fifth vear of his age.
He was a man of strong  constitoiion, aetive
industry, and bosiness ability,. He was married
about the vear 1806, and was the father of
twelve children @ eleven arrived at maturity and
five are yet living, viz: John, Dawvid, Eliza,
William, and  Kobert, all residents of Coitsville
township.  Mrs, Cooper died in 1852 aged sixty-
six years. [ohn Cooper lives upon a portion of
the original farm. He s engaged in the: lumber
business and has been running a saw-mill since
1349. The Cooper family is one of the oldest
i the township, and comprises some ol its best
citizens.

John White, farmer, Cottsville township, Ma-
honing county, was born in county Monaghn,
Ireland, in 1820, He cameto America in 1835,
and after three or four years settled in Coitsville.
Mr. White is a large farmer; he bas ar present
two hondred and seventy-six acres of land ina
good state of coltivation. Me buoilt a large and
convenient house in the spring of 877, M
White 15 engaged in mixed farming, raises ¢attle,
sheep, and grain.  He was married November
23, 1853 to Eliza Dickson, daughter of George
Ihckson, of Coitsville township,  They have five
children, born as follows: Hugh |, November
1, 1354 ; George I}, November 4, 1356; Wil
liam B., December 22, 1858; John B., October
24, 1860; Robert F., February 22, 1863 Mn
and Mrs White are members of the Preshytenan
Mr. White is & Democrat. He has
heen township vrustee and judge of elections,
and is a most warthy and respected cltizen,

Willinmn H. Wick, farmer, Coitsville, Mahon-
ing county, was born in this township in 1827,
His parents, Damel and Ehzabeth { Armitage)
Wick, were old residents, having come to the
place where My, Wick now resides in 1815,
Daniel Wick had previously been a resident of
Austintown, having come there from New Jersey
about 1306, He was a soldier in the War of
1812, He died June 18, 1863, in his seventy-
seventh year.  His wife, Elizbeth  Armiage,
whom he married in 1813, was born in Hunting-
don coonty, Pennsylvania, and came to Jackson
township, Mahoning county, when a child, She
was a davghter of Benjamin Armitage, Her
mother's name was Drake, a descendant from
Sir Frapcis Drake.  Mre Wick died Febroary

church,



g, 1869, aged seventy-six years, She was the
mother of six children, all of whom are living,
Mr. W. H. Wick being the voungest, William
H. Wick was married March 35, 1853, to Sarah
A, Wiliams, daughter of William Williams, of

Wayne county, Ohio.  They have five children; |

Mary Ella Pearl, born March 7, 1859, wife of
Albert Marun of Lawrence county, Pennsy lvania;
Louie Evangeline, born May g, 1860; Lizzie
Carrie, born August 31, 1865; Grace (ertrude,
born March 3, 186g; Vernon Victor, born
May 2r, 1876, N Wick has always been a
stanch  Republican, He has been township
trustee, and has held other local offices. He
does an extensive farming business, owns one
hundred and eighty acres; and is one of the
most active and successful farmers i the town-
ship.






